U.S. PTO 12/068608 02/08/2008	02-1	9-2008	MAIL STOP ASSIGNMENTS			
TO THE COMMISSIONER OF THE U.S. PA Sir: Please record the attached original docume	1034	82834	<b>Y</b> .			
1. NAME OF CONVEYING PARTIES [ASSIGN a. Imperial Chemical Industries PLC c. e. g. ADDITIONAL NAME(S) OF CONVEYING PART		b.   d.   f.   h.  ED?	o O			
2. PARTIES [ASSIGNEE(S)] RECEIVING INTENAME: Croda International Plc ADDRESS: Cowick Hall, Snaith, Goole, East Y ADDITIONAL NAME(S) & ADDRESS(ES) ATTA	orkshire, United		A			
	E or [] IMILE/PHOTOCO IED TRANSLAT GER [ nt: February 5, 2	ION _OTHER:				
4. APPLICATION AND/OR PATENT NUMBER	R(S):	b. Patent Numb		itional sheets attac Matter No.		□YES ⊠NO t inventor
a. Application Number(s) Matter No. F	rist inventor	D. Patent Numb	ei (3)	Matter 110.	1113	t in vonton
(unassigned)  5. NAME & ADDRESS OF PARTY TO WHOM CORRESPONDENCE CONCERNING DOCUMENT SHOULD BE MAILED:  Customer No. 20583 Jones Day Intellectual Property Group 222 East 41st Street New York, NY 10017-6702		6. NUMBER OF PROPERTIES INVOLVED:     Appins 1 + Patents 0 = Total: 1  7. AMOUNT OF FEE DUE:     Above Total 1 x \$40 = \$ 40 (Fee Code 8021)  8. PLEASE CHARGE TO:     DEPOSIT ACCOUNT NO. 503-013     Under Order No. 011801-0204-999     Matter No.				
9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, copy of the original document.					ched c	opy is a true
10. TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES (including of	cover sheet, atta	chments and decum	ents):	4		<del></del>
Signature		\01 F	C:8021		563613	12068608
Name of Attorney: David M. Mott	TOTAL PERO DET	Date: Februa Telephone: (202 URN RECEIPT (P	2) 879-	3939 / Facsimile:	(202) 62	26-1700

**PATENT** 

REEL: 020539 FRAME: 0295

- (1) IMPERIAL CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES PLC
- (2) CRODA INTERNATIONAL PLC

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT APPLICATIONS AND UNITED STATES PATENTS

PATENT

**REEL: 020539 FRAME: 0296** 

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

DATE: 5 February 2007

# **PARTIES:**

- (1) IMPERIAL CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES PLC a company incorporated in England and Wales (registered number 00218019) whose registered office is at 20 Manchester Square, London W1U 3AN (the "Assignor");
- (2) CRODA INTERNATIONAL PLC (registered number 00206132) whose registered office is at Cowick Hall, Snaith, Goole, East Yorkshire, DN14 9AA (the "Assignee").

# **BACKGROUND:**

- (A) The Assignor is the legal and beneficial owner of the Patents (as defined below).
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents to the Assignee on the terms set out below.

# IT IS NOW AGREED as follows:

# 1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 In this Agreement unless the context otherwise requires:-

"Patents" means the patents and patent applications set out in the attached Schedule;

#### 2. ASSIGNMENT

- In consideration of the sum of £1.00 (one pound) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt of which the Assignor now acknowledges) the Assignor HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee, all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, TO HOLD unto the Assignee absolutely.
- 2.2 The rights so assigned include:
- (1) the right to sue for, and to recover any damages and other remedies in respect of, any infringement of the Patents, which occurred or commenced prior to the date of this Agreement; and
- (2) the right to apply for, prosecute and obtain patent protection in respect of the inventions claimed in the Patents including the right to claim priority there from to the

PATENT REEL: 020539 FRAME: 0297

2

intent that the grant of letters patent or similar protection shall be in the name of and vest in the Assignee.

## 3. FURTHER ASSURANCE

The Assignor will at all times at the request and reasonable cost of the Assignee execute all such instruments and do all such things as may be necessary or reasonably appropriate for the carrying out of this Agreement or to secure the vesting in the Assignee of the rights agreed to be assigned hereunder.

# 4. GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and all parties agree irrevocably to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts to settle any disputes that may arise in connection with this Agreement.

#### **EXECUTION**

The parties have shown their acceptance of the terms of this Agreement by executing it below.

SIGNED by
duly authorised for and on behalf of
IMPERIAL CHEMICAL INDUSTRIES
PLC

Phil H Gamen Director

SIGNED by A.L. SCOTT duly authorised for and on behalf of CRODA INTERNATIONAL PLC

tallet

PATENT REEL: 020539 FRAME: 0298

**RECORDED: 02/08/2008**